STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOQK )

The SEPTEMBER 2017 Grand Jury of the
Circuit Court of Cock County,

The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that on or
about July 27, 2017 at and within the County of Cock

Wyndham Lathem
Andrew Warren

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATICN, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY
STABBED AND KILLED TRENTON CORNELL

IN VICLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTICON S$-1(a) (1) OF THE ILLINOCIS
COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 17CR-13661
CHARGE ID CODE: 0735000



The Grand Jurors chosgen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that on or
about July 27, 2017 at and within the County of Cook

Wyndham Lathem
Andrew Warren

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATICN, STABBED AND KILLED TRENTON
CORNELL, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR
GREAT BODILY HARM TO TRENTON CORNELL,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(a) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS
COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 2
CASE NUMBER 17CR-13661
CHARGE ID CODE: 07351060



The Grand Jurors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their caths present that on or
about July 27, 2017 at and within the County of Cocok _

Wyndham Lathem
Andrew Warren

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY
STABBED AND KILLED TRENTON CORNWELL,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(a) (1) OF THE ILLINOIS
COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

THE STATEZ SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE MURDER WAS
COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER PURSUANT TO A
PRECONCEIVED PLAN, SCHEME OR DESIGN TO TAKE A HUMAN LIFE BY UNLAWFUL
MEANS, AND THE CONDUCT OF THE ANDREW WARREN AND WYNDHAM LATHEM CREATED A
REASONABLE EXPECTATICN THAT THE DEATH OF A HUMAN BEING WOULD RESULT
THEREFROM,

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 3
CASE NUMBER 17CR-13661
CHARGE ID CODE: 0735000



The Grand Jurors chogen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinecis, upon their caths present that on or
about July 27, 2017 at and within the County of Cook

Wyndham Lathem
Andrew Warren

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, STABBED AND KILLED TRENTON
CORNELL, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG PROBARILITY OF DEATH OR
GREAT BODILY HARM TO TRENTON CORNELL,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(a) (2} OF THE ILLINOIS
COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE MURDER WAS
COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER PURSUANT TO A
PRECONCEIVED PLAN, SCHEME OR DESIGN TO TAKE A HUMAN LIFE BY UNLAWFUL
MEANS, AND THE CONDUCT OF ANDREW WARREN AND WYNDHAM LATHEM CREATED A
REASONABLE EXPECTATION THAT THE DEATH OF A HUMAN BEING WOULD RESULT
THEREFROM,

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 4
CASE NUMBER 17CR-13661
CHARGE ID CODE: 0735100



The Grand Jurors chosen, sgelected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their oaths present that on or
about July 27, 2017 at and within the County of Cook

Wyndham Lathem
Andrew Warren

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, INTENTIONALLY OR KNOWINGLY
STABBED AND KILLED TRENTON CORNELL,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(a) (1) OF THE ILLINOIS
COMPILED STATUTES 19%2 AS AMENDED AND

THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE OFFENSE WAS
ACCOMPANIED BY EXCEPTIONALLY BRUTAL OR HEINOUS BEHAVIOR INDICATIVE OF
WANTON CRUELTY,

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
Pecple of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 5
CASE NUMBER 17CR-13661
CHARGE ID CODE: 0735000



The Grand Jurcors chosen, selected and sworn, in and for the County of
Cook, in the State of Illinois, in the name and by the authority of the
People of the State of Illinois, upon their ocaths present that on or
about July 27, 2017 at and within the County of Cook

Wyndham Lathem
Andrew Warren

committed the offense of FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in that THEY, WITHOUT LAWFUL JUSTIFICATION, STABBED AND KILLED TRENTON
CORNELL, KNOWING THAT SUCH ACT CREATED A STRONG PROBABILITY OF DEATH OR
GREAT BODILY HARM TO TRENTON CORNELL,

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 9-1(a) (2) OF THE ILLINOIS
COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

THE STATE SHALL SEEK AN EXTENDED TERM SENTENCE IN THAT THE OFFENSE WAS
ACCOMPANIED BY EXCEPTIONALLY BRUTAL OR HEINOUS BEHAVIOR INDICATIVE OF
WANTON CRUELTY,

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same
People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 6
CASE NUMBER 17CR-13661
CHARGE ID CODE: 0735100




